

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner/Appellant

v.

ANDREA SMITH,

Respondent/Appellee.

Case No. 96,974

**

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT

**ROBERT BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Tallahassee, Florida**

**DON M. ROGERS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0656445
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd
Suite 300
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
(561) 688-7759
Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant**

Case No. 96,974
State of Florida v. Andrea Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS I

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE FACE AND FONT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv-vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 POINT 1. 2

**THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN
 HOLDING THAT SECTION 775.082(8) FLORIDA
 STATUTES (1997) AUTHORIZES THE TRIAL COURT
 RATHER THAN THE STATE ATTORNEY TO DECIDE
 WHETHER TO PROCEED AGAINST A DEFENDANT AS A
 PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER IN A GIVEN CASE.**

 POINT 2. 2-13

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Chapman v. United States, 500 U.S. 453, 111 S. Ct. 1919, 114 L. Ed. 2d 524 (1991) 11

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 9

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855, 75 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1983) 11

McCullough v. Singletary, 967 F.2d 530 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . 7,9

Oyler v. Boles, 368 U.S. 448 (1962) 3

Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263 (1980) 7

Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983) 9

Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Com. of Pa., 916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990) 11

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456, 116 S. Ct. 1480, 134 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1996) 13

United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544, 95 S. Ct. 710, 42 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1975) 12

United States v. Washington, 109 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . 13

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186, 71 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1982) 11

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910) 7

STATE CASES

Barber v. State, 564 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 4

Bloodworth v. State, 504 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . 13

Cross v. State, 96 Fla. 768, 119 So. 380 (1928) 13

<u>Dorminey v. State</u> , 314 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1975)	4,6
<u>Fairweather v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	3
<u>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Administration Com'n</u> , 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	2
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2627 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 24, 1999)	5
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 600 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <u>decision quashed</u> , 630 So. 2d 521	10
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	9,13
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	3
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	5
<u>Ladd v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	12
<u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	7
<u>ODonnell v. State</u> , 326 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1975)	7,9 13
<u>Owens v. State</u> , 316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975)	4,6
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	13
<u>Plain v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	3,5
<u>Reynolds v. Cochran</u> , 138 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1962)	13
<u>Rollinson v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	3,5 12,14
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1992)	12,13 14
<u>Sanchez v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	9
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 369 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1979)	4,6

<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 360 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1978)	14
<u>State v. Benitez</u> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	6,9 13
<u>State v. Chamberlain</u> , 744 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	3
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 388 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980)	11
<u>State v. Kinner</u> , 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981)	2
<u>State v. Slaughter</u> , 574 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	13
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 24 Fla. Law Weekly D657 (Fla. 4th DCA March 10, 1999)	6
<u>Todd v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	2
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 745 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	3
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 740 So. 2 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	14
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review granted</u> , 740 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1999)	3,5 11
<u>Young v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	3,5 10
